

11 DEC -6 AM 11:48
BY *[Signature]*
11/10/17

NO. 42221-2-II

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

**PACIFIC NORTHWEST HOLDINGS, LLC, a Washington limited
liability company, Respondent/Cross-Appellant,**

vs.

JERROLD B. IRWIN, et al., Appellant/Cross-Respondent.

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF AND
CROSS-APPEAL**

Martin Burns
McFerran, Burns & Stovall, P.S.
3906 South 74th Street
Tacoma, WA 98409
(253) 471-1200
Attorneys for Respondent/Cross-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. CROSS-APPEAL ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE CROSS-CLAIM ASSIGNMENT OF ERRORS	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	1
B. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
IV. ARGUMENT	5
A. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN MAKING THE IRWIN'S FINANCIALLY RESPONSIBLE FOR RELOCATING THEIR DRIVEWAY BECAUSE PACIFIC NORTHWEST HOLDINGS WAS NOT LEGALLY REQUIRED TO PAY FOR THE IRWIN'S EXERCISE OF THEIR EASEMENT RIGHTS.	5
B. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN AWARDING TRESPASS AND DELAY DAMAGES TO PACIFIC NORTHWEST HOLDINGS, LLC	9
C. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN REFUSING TO VACATE THE ORDER OF DEFAULT AGAINST THE ICES.....	12
1. Respondent's motion to vacate was procedurally flawed	13
2. Respondent acted properly in obtaining the default judgments	13
3. Appellants fail to establish four-prong test to vacate default judgments	14

V.	CROSS-APPEAL	17
A.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FORCING PACIFIC NORTHWEST HOLDINGS, LLC TO ACCOMMODATE JERROLD IRWIN'S EXISTING GARAGE ACCESS.	17
B.	DID THE TRIAL COURT ERROR IN ALLOWING THE NORTH SOUTH EASEMENT TO DEVIATE OUT OF THE EAST 16 FEET?	20
VI.	CONCLUSION	22
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases:

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Thorndike v. Hesperian Orchards, Inc.</i> , 54 Wn.2d 573, 43 P.2d 183 (1959).....	6
<i>Crisp v. VanLaecken</i> , 130 Wn. App. 320, 323, 122 P.3d 926 (2005)	7
<i>MacMeekin v. Low Income Hous. Inst., Inc.</i> , 111 Wash. App. 188, 197, 45 P.3d 570, 574 (2002).....	8
<i>Clements v. Olsen</i> , 46 Wn.2d 445, 448, 282 P.2d 266 (1955).....	9
<i>McCormick v. Dunn & Black, P.S.</i> , 140 Wash. App. 873, 891, 167 P.3d 610, 619 (2007).....	9
<i>Winter v. Mackner</i> , 68. Wn.2d 943, 416 P.2d 453 (1966).....	10
<i>Mielke v. Yellowstone Pipeline Co.</i> , 73 Wn. App. 621, 870 P.2d 1005 (1994).....	11
<i>Bradley v. Asarco</i> , 104 Wn.2d 677, 709 P.2d 782 (1985).....	11
<i>Harmony at Madrona Park Owners Ass'n v. Madison Harmony Dev., Inc.</i> , 160 Wash. App. 728, 737, 253 P.3d 101, 106 (2011)	12
<i>Keesling v. City of Seattle</i> , 52 Wn.2d 247, 253, 324 P.2d 806 (1958).....	12
<i>Olympic Pipe Line Co. v. Thoeny</i> , 124 Wash. App. 381, 393-94, 101 P.3d 430, 437 (2004).....	12
<i>Little v. King</i> , 160 Wash. 2d 696, 703, 161 P.3d 345 (2007)	13
<i>Coggle v. Snow</i> , 56 Wash. App. 499, 507, 784 P.2d 554 (1990).....	13

<i>Boss Logger, Inc. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 93 Wash. App. 682, 684-85, 970 P.2d 755, 756 (1998)	13
<i>Lindgren v. Lindgren</i> , 58 Wash. App. 588, 595, 794 P.2d 526 (1990)	13
<i>Allen v. Allen</i> , 12 Wn. App. 795, 797, 532 P.2d 623 (1975)	13
<i>RR Gable, Inc. v. Burrows</i> , 32 Wash. App. 749, 753, 649 P.2d 177 (1982).....	14
<i>Conner v. Universal Utilities</i> , 105 Wn.2d 168, 172, 712 P.2d 849, 851-52 (1986).....	14
<i>Sacotte Const., Inc. v. Nat'l Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 143 Wash. App. 410, 418, 177 P.3d 1147, 1151 (2008)	15
<i>Hwang v. McMahill</i> , 103 Wash. App. 945, 952, 15 P.3d 172, 176 (2000)	15
<i>In re Estate of Stevens</i> , 94 Wash. App. 20, 35, 971 P.2d 58, 65-66 (1999)	16
<i>Wilhelm v. Beyersdorf</i> , 100 Wn. App. 836, 843, 999 P.2d 54, 59 (2000)	18
<i>John Hancock Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Agnew</i> , 1 Wn.2d 165, 95 P.2d 386 (1939).....	18
<i>Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Lewis County v. Washington Pub. Power Supply Sys.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 353, 362, 705 P.2d 1195, 1203 (1985) <u>modified</u> , 713 P.2d 1109 (Wash. 1986).....	19
 <i>Foreign Cases:</i>	
<i>Adair v. Kona Co.</i> , 51 Haw. 104, 452 P.2d 449, 455 (Haw.1969)....	8
<i>Edwards v. Van Voorhis</i> , 11 Ariz. App. 216, 220, 463 P.2d 111, 115 (1970).....	14

<i>Evans v. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Co.</i> , 11 Ariz. App. 421, 464 P.2d 1008 (1970)	14
<i>Card v. Polito</i> , 55 A.D.2d 123, 389 Y.Y.S.2d 696 (1976)	14
<i>Bailey v. Ewing</i> , 105 Idaho 636, 671 P.2d 1099(Ct.App.1983).....	19
<i>Covich v. Chambers</i> , 8 Mass.App.Ct. 740, 397 N.E.2d 1115 (1979).	19
 <u><i>Other Authorities:</i></u>	
RCW 4.25.510	11
WPI 120.01	11
Citing Restatement 2 nd of Torts § 8(a), comment B	11
16 Wash. Prac. 13.31	12
Restatement 2 nd of Torts § 158, comment M, as cited in 16 Wash. Prac. 13.31	12
Rule 55, Rules of Civil Procedure, 16 A.R.S	15
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 154 (1981)	19
3 A. Corbin, <i>Contracts</i> § 598 (1960).....	19

I. CROSS-APPEAL ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR

1. Did the trial court err in construing the "Boundary Line Easement" to deviate from the east 16 feet over the bridge? (Findings of Fact 34; Conclusions of Law 13; Judgment 1). CP 171-176.

2. Did the trial court err in requiring respondent to accommodate Jerrold Irwin's garage? (Findings of Fact 39; Conclusions of Law 19; Judgment 3). CP 171-176.
